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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES
AND PASSIVE COMPONENTS -
BASIC TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES -

Part 3-22: Examinations and measurements —
Ferrule compression force

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61300-3-22 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fibre optic
interconnecting devices and passive components, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics.

This second edition of IEC 61300-3-22 cancels and replaces the first edition published in
1997 and constitutes a technical revision. Changes from the previous edition include
reconsideration of the procedure and the details to be specified.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

86B/3093/FDIS 86B/3131/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all parts of IEC 61300 series, published under the general title Fibre optic
interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic test and measurement procedures
can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or
e amended.
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FIBRE OPTIC INTERCONNECTING DEVICES
AND PASSIVE COMPONENTS -
BASIC TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURES -

Part 3-22: Examinations and measurements —
Ferrule compression force

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61300 describes the procedure to measure the spring-loaded force applied to
a ferrule when the plugs mate with each other during normal service. This measurement
procedure is applicable to a connector plug which has a spring-loaded ferrule.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 61754 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Fibre
optic connector interfaces

3 Apparatus

3.1 General

The device under test (DUT) is clamped and the ferrule compression force is measured when
the ferrule end face is moved to a specified position.

3.2 Fixed clamping device
A fixed clamping device capable of gripping the device under test without altering any of its

mechanical properties except for the position of the ferrule end face with respect to the
connector mechanical reference.

3.3 Force generator

A force generator capable of smoothly applying the compressive force to the ferrule end face
at the specified rate.

An example of suitable apparatus for this measurement is a compression tester. The
apparatus is shown in Figure 1.

3.4 Position sensor

A suitable instrument for measuring the position of the ferrule end face when the compressive
force is applied.

3.5 Force gauge

A suitable instrument for measuring the compressive force as applied to the ferrule end face.
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4 Procedure

The device under test shall consist of a fully assembled optical component prepared in
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Unless otherwise specified, the device under
test shall be subjected to the following measurement procedure in a non-operational model.

The procedure shall be carried out as follows.

a) Securely fix the device under test to the fixed clamping device.

b) Smoothly apply the axial compressive load to the ferrule at 5 mm/min until the ferrule end
face is moved to the specified position.

c) Measure the spring force when the ferrule end face is moved to the position as specified
in the relevant mechanical interface document (IEC 61754 series). Figure 2 shows an
example of ferrule compression force data in the case of a compression tester used as the
apparatus.

]

Force gauge and position sensor

Il

-

T

Ferrule

(

Fixed clamping devices

-

Force generator

\ DUT

W
\

lim

\HHI

[

IEC 2816/10

Figure 1 — Example of test apparatus
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5

Ferrule spring force

Compressive load (N)

(Pre-pressure) Specified position

_—

Position of ferrule end face (mm)
IEC 2817/10

Figure 2 — Example of test data

Details to be specified

The following details, as applicable, shall be specified in the detail specification:

a)
b)

performance requirements as specified in the IEC 61754 series;

the position of the ferrule end face relative to mechanical reference plane of the
connector, where ferrule compression force is measured; for example for LSH connectors
(IEC 61754-15), the compression force shall be measured both when dimension M is
compressed to 11,9 mm and to 12 mm;

spring force requirements at ferrule end face position as specified in item b) of this
clause;

deviations from the test procedure;
the type of cable, buffered fibre or primary coated fibre fitted to the connector.

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod



-8- 61300-3-22 © CEI:2010
SOMMAIRE

AVANT - PROP OS ..o et 9
1 Domaine A apPliCation . .. 11
2 REFEIENCES NOMMALIVES. ..ttt ettt et et e et e e e aeaas 11
S MBI O e 11
3.1 Dispositif de Maintien fiXe ..o 11

3.2 GéNérateur A effOrt. ... 11

3.3 CaPteUr e POSIION ..ttt 11

3.4  Appareil de mesure de la fOrCe . ...uiiiii i 12
PrOCEAUINE ... e 12

B DALAIIS A SPE I O ettt 13
Figure 1 — Exemple d’appareillage d’@SSai ......oviuiririiiiiiii e 12
Figure 2 — Exemple de dOnNEES 0/ @SSaI.....uiuiuiuitititi e aas 13

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod



61300-3-22 © CEI:2010 -9 -

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7

8)

9)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS D'INTERCONNEXION
ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES —
METHODES FONDAMENTALES D'ESSAIS ET DE MESURES —

Partie 3-22: Examens et mesures —
Force de compression des férules

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEIl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, & appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEl, & ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61300-3-22 a été établie par le sous-comité 86B: Dispositifs
d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques, du comité d'études 86 de la CEl:
Fibres optiques.

Cette deuxiéme édition de la CEl 61300-3-22 annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en
1997, et constitue une révision technique. Les modifications par rapport a I'édition antérieure
ont pour but de reconsidérer la procédure et les détails a spécifier.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

61300-3-22 © CEI:2010

FDIS

Rapport de vote

86B/3093/FDIS

86B/3131/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 61300, publiées sous le titre général Dispositifs
d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques — Méthodes fondamentales d'essais
et de mesures, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données

relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

e supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod



61300-3-22 © CEI:2010 -11 -

DISPOSITIFS D'INTERCONNEXION
ET COMPOSANTS PASSIFS A FIBRES OPTIQUES —
METHODES FONDAMENTALES D'ESSAIS ET DE MESURES -

Partie 3-22: Examens et mesures —
Force de compression des férules

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de la CEIl 61300 décrit la procédure de mesure de la force appliquée sous
I'action du ressort sur une férule, lorsque les fiches sont couplées dans des conditions
normales de fonctionnement. Cette procédure de mesure est applicable a la partie fiche d’'une
connexion équipée d’une férule maintenue par ressort.

2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEIl 61754 (toutes les parties), Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres
optiques — Interfaces de connecteurs pour fibres optiques,

3  Matériel

3.1 Généralités

Le dispositif en essai, (DUT1) est maintenu, et la force de compression de la férule est
mesurée lorsque I'extrémité de la férule est amenée a la position spécifiée.

3.2 Dispositif de maintien fixe
Un dispositif de maintien fixe pouvant maintenir le dispositif en essai sans altérer aucune de

ses propriétés mécaniques, a I'exception de la position de I'extrémité de la férule par rapport
a la référence mécanique du connecteur.

3.3 Générateur d’effort

Un générateur d’effort capable d'appliquer progressivement la force de compression de la
valeur spécifiée sur I’extrémité de la férule.

A titre d'exemple d’appareillage adapté pour cette mesure, on peut citer un appareil de
mesure de la résistance a la compression. L'appareillage est illustré a la Figure 1.

3.4 Capteur de position

Un instrument adapté pour mesurer la position de I'extrémité de la férule lorsque la force de
compression est appliquée.

1) DuT = device under test en anglais.
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3.5 Appareil de mesure de la force

Un instrument adapté pour la mesure de la force de compression appliquée a I'extrémité de la
férule.

4 Procédure

Le dispositif en essai doit étre composé d'un composant optique assemblé complet, préparé
conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Sauf indication contraire, le dispositif en essai
doit étre soumis a la procédure de mesure suivante dans un modéle non opérationnel.

Cette procédure doit étre effectuée comme suit:

a) Fixer solidement le dispositif en essai sur le dispositif de maintien fixe.

b) Appliquer progressivement la force de compression axiale sur la férule a 5 mm/min
jusqu’a ce que I'extrémité de la férule atteigne la position spécifiée.

c) Mesurer la force du ressort lorsque I'extrémité de la férule est amenée a la position
spécifiee dans le document d'interface mécanique applicable (série CEI 61754). La
Figure 2 donne un exemple de données expérimentales de force de compression de la
férule dans le cas ol un appareil de mesure de la résistance a la compression est utilisé.

]

— — Appareil de mesure de la force et capteur
— :/ de position
Férule
[ R —
= _ Dispositif de maintien fixe
—] =
=] = L Générateur d'effort
I— DUT

i ™

IEC 2816/10

Figure 1 — Exemple d’appareillage d’essai

uld usym pajjonuodsun ‘paniwiad si uonnguisip 10 uonanpoidal Jaylny ON ‘UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ #T0Z-8Z-A0N UO PapeojuMOp ‘W09°18911Syd8) suonduasgns “auj ‘(d1IusIos) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owaq yg 01 pasuadl| feusyew pajybikdod



61300-3-22 © CEI:2010 -13 -

Force de ressort sur la férule

Charge de compression (N)

(Pré-pression) Position spécifiée

—

—
—

Position de I'extrémité de la férule (mm)
IEC 2817/10

Figure 2 — Exemple de données d’essai

5 Détails a spécifier

Les détails suivants doivent, le cas échéant, étre spécifiés dans la spécification particuliere:

a)
b)

exigences de performance spécifiées dans la série CEl 61754;

position de l'extrémité de la férule par rapport au plan de référence mécanique du
connecteur, la ou la force de compression sur la férule est mesurée; par exemple pour
les connecteurs de type LSH (CEI 61754-15), la force de compression doit étre mesurée
a la fois quand la dimension M atteint 11,9 mm et 12 mm;

exigences de la force du ressort a la position de I'extrémité de la férule, comme décrit au
point b) de cet article;

ecarts par rapport a la procédure d'essai;

le type de cable, la fibre sous revétement protecteur ou la fibre sous revétement primaire,
reliés au connecteur.
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